

No. 21-1116

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Michael Faulk,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**Gerald Leyshock, Scott Boyher, Timothy Sachs, Randy Jemerson,
Matthew Karnowski, Brian Rossomanno, Andrew Wismar, Robert
Stuart, Anthony Wozniak, Tom Long, John Gentilini, Bryan Barton,
Lawrence O'Toole, Brian Gonzales, James Harris III, and James Wood,**
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from an Order by the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division
Case No. 4:18-cv-00308-JCH

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 29 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend, Esq.*
Gabe Rottman, Esq.*
Emily Brown, Esq.*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bbrown@rcfp.org
**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Reporters cannot safely inform the public about protest activity if mere presence at the scene provides grounds to arrest or assault them.	7
II. A journalist’s mere presence at the scene of an unlawful assembly cannot support probable cause, arguable probable cause, or reasonable suspicion to believe that the journalist is a participant.....	12
III. Liability for a journalist who observes and reports unlawful activity, but fails to intervene, would be patently unconstitutional.	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmad v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:17-cv-2455, 2017 WL 5478410 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2017), <i>injunction dissolved</i> , 995 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2021)	15, 21
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 2:20-cv-3431, 2021 WL 1725554 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2021)	15
<i>Alston v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:18-cv-01569, 2019 WL 2869896 (E.D. Mo. July 3, 2019).....	26
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970).....	24
<i>Barham v. Ramsey</i> , 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012)	13, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	24
<i>Burbridge v. City of St. Louis</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 595 (E.D. Mo. 2019), <i>appeal argued</i> , No. 20-1029 (8th Cir. Jan. 13, 2021).....	26
<i>Carr v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13, 19
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	10
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	24
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	18, 21
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	25

<i>Faulk v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:18-cv-308, 2021 WL 37989 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 5, 2021)	5
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 338 F.R.D. 109 (D. Minn. 2021).....	14
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	24
<i>Gullet v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:18-cv-1571, 2020 WL 7122218 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 4, 2020).....	26
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	17
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Or. 2020)	11, 14
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 11, 18
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Johnson v. Hawe</i> , 388 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	18, 23
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9, 12
<i>Sabel v. Stynchcombe</i> , 746 F.2d 728 (11th Cir. 1984)	15

<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965).....	24
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Thomas v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:18-cv-01566, 2019 WL 3037200 (E.D. Mo. July 11, 2019).....	26
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	9
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Martin</i> , 549 F. App'x 309 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	16
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	19
<i>Ziegler v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:18-cv-01577, 2020 WL 709257 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 12, 2020)	26
Statutes	
St. Louis City Ordinance § 15.52.010	7, 12, 22
St. Louis City Ordinance § 17.16.275(A)	12
St. Louis City Ordinance § 17.16.275(E).....	12
Other Authorities	
9 Writings of James Madison (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910)	10
Br. of Amici Curiae Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press and 60 News Media Organizations in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020) ...	23
Celeste Bott, <i>St. Louis police issue special order reiterating rights of journalists</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Nov. 17, 2017), https://perma.cc/4EGF-U22H	16
<i>Charlottesville: Race and Terror</i> , VICE News (Aug. 21, 2017), https://perma.cc/44XK-YUHM	8

David Treadwell, <i>Journalists Discuss Coverage of Movement: Media Role in Civil Rights Era Reviewed</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 5, 1987), https://perma.cc/S9TS-HRRS	7
Davis Winborne, <i>Commentary: Police posed a greater danger to journalists than demonstrators in St. Louis</i> , Columbia Missourian (Sept. 24, 2017), https://perma.cc/3Y92-AFWK	10
<i>Freelance photographer Daniel Shular arrested in St. Louis</i> , U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (Oct. 3, 2017), https://perma.cc/L335-7PQE	25
<i>Getty photographer arrested while covering protest in St. Louis</i> , U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (Sept. 17, 2017), https://perma.cc/UZ98-BJVK	26
<i>Independent journalist Aminah Ali arrested in St. Louis</i> , U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (Oct. 3, 2017), https://perma.cc/U2SD-JUZS	25
Jason Slotkin & Suzanne Nuyen, <i>Trump Supporters, Counterprotesters Clash At D.C. Rally Contesting Biden’s Victory</i> , NPR (Nov. 14, 2020, 12:21 P.M.), https://n.pr/3xdyHqu	8
Jeff Bernthal, <i>Police begin releasing protesters from I-64 shutdown</i> , Fox 2 (Oct. 4, 2017), https://perma.cc/UW8Y-F77V	25
John Inazu, <i>Unlawful Assembly as Social Control</i> , 64 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 2 (2017)	22
Liz Szabo, <i>On-the-Ground Reporting: Why It Matters</i> , NiemanReports (Sept. 16, 2007), https://perma.cc/5JJB-2Q8H	9
<i>New report: A record breaking number of journalists arrested in the U.S. this year</i> , Freedom of the Press Foundation (Dec. 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/F2RT-GWMU	11
Nicole Chavez et al., <i>Tens of thousands march in largest George Floyd protests so far in the US</i> , CNN (June 6, 2020, 10:42 P.M.), https://perma.cc/32C2-CPEZ	8
Owen Healy, Comment, <i>Group Liability and Riot Acts: Can a Non-Opponent Wield a Heckler’s Veto?</i> , 91 Temp. L. Rev. 107 (2018)	23

People’s World reporter Al Neal arrested and jailed for over 24 hours, U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (Oct. 3, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/D9PA-HUTA>25

Rachel Becker, *Students ‘strike for climate’ across the United States*, The Verge (Mar. 15, 2019, 2:00 P.M.),
<https://perma.cc/4SJQ-EEVR>8

Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (1968),
<https://perma.cc/D3J2-SFGQ>.....21, 22

Robert Davis, *The 1968 Democratic National Convention*, Chi. Tribune,
<https://perma.cc/NYG2-HV4S?type=image> (last accessed Jan. 30, 2018).....8

Sam Roe, *Thirteen Seconds. Dozens of Bullets. One Explosive Photo*, Colum. Journalism Rev. (Spring 2016),
<https://bit.ly/3qGy46i>8

The Young Turks cameraman Ty Bayliss arrested in St. Louis, U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (Oct. 3, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/F2RY-QBKT>25
